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PROFESSIONAL APPOINTMENTS___________________________________________________ 
 
2002-present Assistant Professor, Department of Economics, Union College  
 
2005-2006 Visiting Scholar, Program on the Global Demography of Aging 
  Harvard Initiative for Global Health, Harvard School of Public Health 
 
2005-2006 Visiting Scholar, Department of Economics, SUNY at Albany  
 
2002  Research Analyst, National Center for Children in Poverty  

School of Public Health, Columbia University 
 
1999-2001 Instructor, School of International and Public Affairs, Columbia University 
 
 
EDUCATION___________________________________________________________________ 
 
2002  Ph.D. in Economics, Columbia University 
 
1996  M.Phil. in Economics, Columbia University 
 
1993  M.A. in Economics, Seoul National University, Seoul, Korea 
 
1991  B.A. in Economics, Seoul National University, Seoul, Korea 
 
 
PUBLICATIONS_________________________________________________________________ 
 
“The Working Spouse Penalty/Premium and Married Women’s Labor Supply,” forthcoming in 
Review of Economics of the Household. 
 
“The Effect of Subjective Survival Probabilities on Retirement and Wealth in the United States,” 
(with David Bloom, David Canning, and Michael Moore), in Robert Clark, Andrew Mason, and 
Naohiro Ogawa (eds), forthcoming. Population Aging, Intergenerational Transfers and the 
Macroeconomy, Elgar Press.  Also circulates as NBER Working Paper No. 12688. 
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“Recall Bias in the Displaced Workers Survey: Are Layoffs Really Lemons?” forthcoming in 
Labour Economics. 
 
“Welfare Reform and Changes in the Economic Well-being of Children,” (with Neil G. Bennett 
and Hsien-Hen Lu), Population Research and Policy Review, Vol. 23 (December 2004), pp. 
671-99.  Also circulates as NBER Working Paper No. 9399. 
 
“Children Facing Economic Hardships in the United States: Differentials and Changes in the 
1990s,” (with Hsien-Hen Lu, Julian Palmer, Mary Clare Lennon, and J. Lawrence Aber), 
Demographic Research, Vol. 10 (June 2004), pp. 285-338.  Also circulates as ISERP Working 
Paper No. 2003-04. 
 
 
WORKING PAPERS AND WORK IN PROGRESS_________________________________________ 
 
“Training, Technological Changes, and Displacement,” March 2007. 
 
“Working at Home: Pay Status and Timing,” March 2007. 
 
“The Effects of Subjective Survival Probabilities on Retirement and Saving,” with David Bloom, 
David Canning, and Michael Moore, September 2006. 
 
“The Effects of Statistical Discrimination on the Firm-Specific Training and Wage Profiles of 
Men and Women,” December 2003. 
 
“Recent Trends in Racial/Ethnic Differences in Child Poverty of Two-Parent Families: Why Are 
Hispanic Children Left Behind?” with Hsien-Hen Lu, work in progress. 
 
“Rising Health Insurance Premiums and Job Displacement,” work in progress. 
 
“Time Preference and Time Use: Do Smokers Exercise Less?” work in progress. 
 
 
TEACHING ____________________________________________________________________ 
 
2002-present Union College, Department of Economics 

Introduction to Economics 
Introduction to Econometrics 
Economics of Health 
Seminar in Labor 
Supervision of Senior Thesis Students 

 
1999-2001 Columbia University, School of International and Public Affairs 

Statistics-Quantitative Analysis 
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PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITIES_______________________________________________________ 
 
I. PAPER PRESENTATIONS 
 
“Time Preference and Time Use: Do Smokers Exercise Less?” will be presented at the IZA 
Topic Week: Nonmarket Time in Economics 2007; will be presented at the Annual Conference 
of the Western Economic Association International 2007. 
 
“The Effects of Subjective Survival Probabilities on Retirement and Saving,” at Workshop on 
Comparative International Research Based on HRS, ELSA and SHARE at RAND 2006; Yale 
University 2006; Harvard University 2006; Annual Meetings of the Population Association of 
America 2007; will be presented at the Annual Conference of the Western Economic Association 
International 2007. 
 
“Rising Health Insurance Premiums and Job Displacement,” at the Association for Public Policy 
Analysis and Management Research Conference 2006. 
 
“The Effects of Subjective Survival Probabilities on Retirement and Wealth in the U.S.,” at 
Conference on Population Aging, Intergenerational Transfers and the Macroeconomy at Nihon 
University 2006; Workshop at the Michigan Retirement Research Center 2007. 
 
“Working at Home: Pay Status and Timing,” at the International Association for Time-use 
Research Conference 2005. 
 
“Recall Bias in the Displaced Workers Survey: Are Layoffs Really Lemons?” at the Annual 
Meetings of the Society of Labor Economists 2005. 
 
“The Working Spouse Penalty/Premium and Married Women’s Labor Supply,” at Union College 
2004; Annual Meetings of the Society of Labor Economists 2004; Queens College, CUNY 2004; 
Colgate University 2005; Annual Meetings of the Southern Economic Association 2005; 
University of Tsukuba 2006; University at Albany, SUNY 2006. 
 
“Recent Trends in Racial/Ethnic Differences in Child Poverty of Two-Parent Families: Why Are 
Hispanic Children Left Behind?” at Columbia University 2002; Annual Meetings of the 
American Economic Association 2003; Union College 2003. 
 
“Welfare Reform and Changes in the Economic Well-being of Children,” at Baruch College 
2001; Annual Meetings of the Population Association of America 2001; Columbia University 
2002; New School University 2002; Annual Meetings of the American Sociological Association 
2002. 
 
“Training, Technological Changes, and Displacement,” at Columbia University 2001; University 
of Pennsylvania 2001; IZA 2002; Union College 2002. 
 
“The Effects of Statistical Discrimination on the Firm-Specific Training and Wage Profiles of 
Men and Women,” at Columbia University 1998; University of Pennsylvania 1998. 
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II. DISCUSSANT 
 
2006 
Conference on Population Aging, Intergenerational Transfers and the Macroeconomy at Nihon 
University; Workshop on Comparative International Research Based on HRS, ELSA and 
SHARE at RAND 
 
2005 
Time Use and Economic Well-Being: A Conference of the Levy Economics Institute of Bard 
College; Annual Meetings of the Southern Economic Association 
 
 
III. REFEREE 
 
Canadian Journal of Economics, Industrial Relations, Review of Economics of the Household 
 
 
FELLOWSHIP/HONORS___________________________________________________________ 
 
2006  Scholarship to attend the RAND Summer Institute 
2006  Mini-Grant, W.E. Upjohn Institute for Employment Research 
2005-2006 Faculty Research Fund, Union College 
2000  GSAS Dean’s Summer Research Fellowship, Columbia University 
1995-1996 Bradley Foundation Fellowship 
1994-1996 President’s Fellow, Columbia University 
1991  President’s Fellow, Seoul National University 
 
 
SERVICE_________________ _____________________________________________________ 
 
2006-2007 Faculty Review Board 
2006-present Inter-university Consortium for Political and Social Research (ICPSR) 

College Official Representative 
2002-2005 Economics Department Seminar Series Co-organizer 
 
 
PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS____________________________________________________ 
 
American Economic Association 
Society of Labor Economists 
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